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Annual General Meeting

FKP Limited invites shareholders to its annual general meeting
to be held on Thursday 31 October 2002, at 10am, in Plaza 
1 & 2, Brisbane Convention & Exhibition Centre, Corner
Merivale and Glenelg Streets, South Brisbane.

Shareholder Communications

This FKP Limited 2002 Shareholders’ Report contains key 
information about the Company’s operations, performance,
strategies, expectations for the year ahead and a financial
summary. 

Shareholders should note that FKP Limited’s annual report 
consists of two documents – the 2002 Shareholders’ Report
(this document) and the 2002 Financial Report. The 2002
Shareholders’ Report does not, and can not be expected to,

provide as full an understanding of the financial performance,
financial position and financing and investing activities of the
consolidated entity as the full Financial Report.

A copy of the 2002 Financial Report, including the independent
audit report, is available without charge to all shareholders. 
To request a copy of the Report contact the Company Secretary
on (07) 3223 3888 or GPO Box 2447, Brisbane, Queensland 4001.

The 2002 Shareholders’ Report and 2002 Financial Report are
also available on the company’s web site at www.fkp.com.au
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Company Profile
FKP Limited is a diversified property investment
company with operations in all Australian states
except Western Australia and the Northern Territory.

FKP’s activities encompass a diverse range including
the development and construction of retirement,
retail, industrial, commercial and residential 
property, property financing, the ownership and
management of retirement villages and commercial
property management. The diversity of activities
provides earnings stability in what can otherwise 
be a cyclical sector.

FKP Limited has been building its experience and
professionalism in the Australian property industry
since 1970. The company is intent on being 
financially viable, producing a long-term return to
shareholders and providing security of employment.

In striving to achieve this FKP is dedicated to 
being a good corporate citizen with high ethics 
and integrity, in addition to developing, promoting
and delivering a quality product.
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THE YEAR IN BRIEF
• Net profit after tax up 41% to $17.1 million
• Annual dividend of 10 cents per share fully franked
• Solid performance by all operating divisions  
• Strong 2003 pre-commitments across all divisions
• 120 Edward Street earmarked to launch FKP’s first property trust
• Completed a successful strategic re-positioning

NTA growth
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5 YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY

For the year ending 30 June 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

Sales Revenue $’000 78,411 216,712 202,377 125,390 195,456

EBIT $’000 12,580 32,186 24,380 15,001 24,312

Net Profit After Tax $’000 8,409 19,568 17,152 12,059 17,090

Paid Up Capital $’000 16,919 104,077 104,198 104,198 104,198

Shareholder's Funds $’000 135,259 137,284 142,854 148,121 153,877

Cash $’000 19,879 4,747 3,048 24,433 3,849

Total Assets $’000 272,036 253,165 335,043 314,552 272,501

Total Debts $’000 100,780 66,654 114,203 90,670 44,565

Earnings Per Share cents 13.2 17.4 15.2 10.7 15.1

Dividend Per Share cents 10.4 10.0 10.0 6.0 10.0

Net Tangible Assets Per Share cents 118.9 120.5 125.5 129.9 134.9

Return on Shareholders Funds % 11.3 14.3 12.0 8.1 11.1

EBIT/Sales % 16.0 14.9 12.3 12.0 12.5

Dividend Payout Ratio % 95.1 57.5 65.8 56.1 66.2

Franking % 50.7 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Interest Cover times 8.2 7.8 5.9 2.3 5.2

Gearing Ratio % 60.5 45.1 77.8 43.4 26.5

Net Tangible Assets – cents per share
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FKP Limited delivered a strong financial performance
during the year to 30 June 2002 with net profit
after tax increasing 41.7% to $17.1 million for
earnings per share of 15.1 cents.

As a result of this performance the directors were
pleased to declare a final fully franked dividend of
5 cents per share, bringing the total dividend for
the 2002 financial year to 10 cents fully franked.

Other key features of the financial result were that
net tangible assets per share rose from $1.30 in June
2001 to $1.35 in June 2002 and the Company’s net
debt during the year was reduced by $23.5 million
to be $40.7 million as at 30 June, resulting in a
gearing ratio of 26.5%.

There were four particularly pleasing features 
of the excellent profit result:

• Strong performances were delivered by all 
divisions of the Company (greater detail on 
the performance of each division is given in the
Managing Director’s report and in the individual
divisional reports that follow)

• The result was achieved without the profit from
120 Edward Street being realised, as the property
has been retained to launch a property trust in 2003

• The result was achieved after write-downs of
$2.2 million associated with under-performing
assets that the directors are committed to sell
during the 2003 year

• The continuation of the trend towards developing
strong recurring revenue streams particularly from
our ownership and management of retirement 
villages and commercial property.

On behalf of the directors, I would like to 
congratulate all our employees for their dedication
and performance during 2002.

FKP Limited commences the 2003 year in an 
excellent financial position with low debt, a good
portfolio of properties under development and in
excess of $70 million in unconditional sales, not
brought to account, that will settle during the year.

The Board’s major focus for growth during 2003 
is to continue to leverage the Company’s strong
performance and positioning in the Queensland
market and to utilise the unique skills of the 
organisation to accelerate the expansion into 
the New South Wales and Victorian markets.

A key strategic objective during the next 12 months
will be the establishment of a Property Trust. 

The Company is well advanced on this front with
FKP’s flagship development at 120 Edward Street
Brisbane earmarked as the cornerstone property 
for the Trust and the recent appointment of a 
Trust general manager. The 120 Edward Street
property was completed in September 2001 and 
by June 2002 was fully let with net annual income
of $5.5 million. The management of the Property
Trust will generate additional recurring income 
for the Company, establish FKP Limited as a quality
manager of commercial real estate assets and 
offer shareholders the opportunity to invest 
in some of FKP’s quality developments via the 
Trust vehicle.

Another area of focus for the Board is the issue of
succession planning. Our Managing Director, Mr Rod
Forrester, has indicated to the Board his intention to
retire once a suitable replacement can be found,
and an orderly handover is conducted. The Board
acknowledges the exceptional skill and energy that
Mr Forrester has brought to the Company and has
placed a high priority on the need to attract quality
people to enable the Company to achieve its long
term business plans. 

CHAIRMAN’S  MESSAGE

The Board’s major focus for growth during
2003 is to continue to leverage the Company’s
strong performance and positioning . . .
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Due to world financial events, the Board believes 
it is important this year to make some additional
comment on the accounting practices and procedures
in place at FKP Limited. Currently market confidence
in the quality of financial reports is uncertain and
the Australian Securities and Investments Commission
(ASIC) Chairman is seeking assurances from companies
to help restore this confidence. 

I am pleased to confirm that the accounting policies
adopted by FKP Limited are both conservatively based
and appropriate for the industry. In particular, expenses
are only capitalised up to that point in time where a
project is completed and fit for occupation or sale.
Similarly, revenue is only brought to account for
unconditional or settled sales once a project is completed.
FKP Limited does not take up any development profit
on the sale of partly completed buildings. 

Additionally, the write-downs mentioned earlier are
the result of an annual review conducted by the Board
to ensure that all assets of the company are carried at
or below their recoverable amount.

In conclusion I would like to thank my fellow 
directors for their hard work and creative advice 
to management which has resulted in FKP Limited
being well positioned to deliver excellent results 
to shareholders in 2003 and beyond.

J E Jamieson
Chairman
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A key strategic objective during the next 
12 months will be the establishment of 
a Property Trust . . . 

120 Edward Street, Brisbane

120 Edward Street, Brisbane



Development Division
The Development Division delivered 130% revenue
growth with total revenue surpassing $133 million
during the 2002 financial year. This revenue included
$43.1 million from commercial/industrial/retail sales
and $83.3 million in residential sales. The commercial,
industrial and retail areas have work in progress that
will see current year revenues from projects such as
120 Edward Street Brisbane ($61 million), Mt Sheridan
Plaza Cairns ($22 million), Percy Street Auburn Sydney
($28 million) and Norwest Business Park Sydney ($30
million). Current year revenues from the residential
area will come from projects such as Marina Pacific,
Hervey Bay ($24 million) and MacArthur Chambers,
Brisbane ($39 million). Other residential developments
that will commence this year and will be brought to
account in the 2003/04 year include Marquis on Main
Gold Coast ($41 million), Inn on the Park, Brisbane
($30 million) and 212 on Margaret, Brisbane ($40 million).
In the land sub-division area, the major project is the
master planned community development of Peregian
Springs, which will generate income each year for the
next 10 years.

What a year 2002 has been. Reflecting on last
year’s report I stated:

“We are optimistic that the 2001/2002 financial
year will see an improvement. South-East
Queensland prices are substantially below Sydney
and Melbourne and we believe the focus is now
turning to our markets”.

With the benefit of hindsight it would appear that our
forecasting was right on target. During the past 12
months, we have witnessed South-East Queensland
residential property price increases in the order of
30%, a major increase in the rate of property sales,
and strong pre-sales for developments to be 
undertaken during the 2003 financial year.

As a result, our after tax earnings of 15.1 cents 
per share represented a 42% increase over 2001.
Despite the strong improvement, the result, from
our point of view, was only just acceptable and we
are committed to improving our profitability further
during the coming financial year. 

The 2002 result brings our average annual return
since ASX listing nine years ago to 15.2 cents per
share. We have also averaged a fully franked 9.6
cents per share dividend during the period.

As well as the financial result achieved, we are pleased
to report the success of our strategic positioning:
• Under-performing assets have now been either sold or

written-down pending completion of sales in 2003
• Our gearing level has been significantly 

reduced and we are in a strong position to take 
advantage of the market’s upward movement

• We have continued to build recurring revenue streams
• FKP Limited is now in a strong position to minimise

the effects of cyclical activity levels which can
adversely affect smaller developers and builders

• We have worked hard during the year to ensure
that there is solid work in progress. For the year
ahead, we are positioned for a strong operating 
performance from all divisions.

Retirement Division
For the year in review, Australian Retirement Homes
Limited (ARH) delivered positive revenue growth with
the division’s total revenue surpassing $30 million. 
This revenue comprised $20.3 million from the 
sale of 100 new units including full stage sell-outs
at The Domain and Manly Gardens in Queensland,
Minkara Resort in New South Wales and Derwent
Waters in Tasmania. The main components of 
the remaining $11.2 million included deferred 
management fees (DMF) from over 148 resales,
nursing home fees and administration fees.
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MANAGING D IRECTOR ’S  REPOR T

We have worked hard during the year to ensure
that there is solid work in progress. For the year
ahead, we are positioned for a strong operating
performance from all divisions . . .
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Construction Division
The Construction Division posted a solid financial
performance during the 2002 year generating 
revenue of $84.8 million. A feature of the division’s
performance was that it succeeded in achieving
margins above budget expectations. The margin
increase was particularly pleasing as it was
achieved in a year where external influences 
such as delays in anticipated commencements
dampened our planned work flow and total 
revenue expectations.

The Year Ahead
As indicated by our Chairman, we are very 
positive about the year ahead, particularly given
our performance to date. The pre-sale commitments
we currently hold together with our strategic 
positioning and the overall effectiveness of our
individual divisions gives us confidence that we 
can deliver earnings exceeding 20 cents per share
for 2003 (providing there are no unforeseen
adverse market conditions). Although the market
may start to slow, we believe it will remain positive
in South-East Queensland, where prices are still
lower compared to southern states.

This forthcoming year will also see the launch 
of our funds management business through the
establishment of the FKP Commercial Property Trust.
In the past two years we have sold approximately
$100 million of property to various trusts and we
see substantial growth in this area over the next
three to five years. It is a logical progression that
we establish our own trust to take advantage of
our expanded development activity in this area 
and provide us with a solid recurring funds 
management income stream. Ultimately we 
will look at stapling the trust with FKP Limited.

Following the establishment of the commercial
property trust we expect to establish a second 
trust for the retirement villages. We are also 
aiming to manage external funds as we believe 
that our expertise in this area will attract external
opportunities, similar to our construction division.
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Every year is different, and in the coming year 
there will be a number of pressures on our staff.
However, the one constant demand is to deliver 
a quality product on time. I know that our staff 
will again make this happen and I would like to
take this opportunity to thank all our staff for 
their dedication and commitment.

R T Forrester
Managing Director

Minkara Retirement Resort, Bayview Peregian Springs, Sunshine Coast



BETTER LIFESTYLES

DELIVERING .  .  .

Five year divisional revenue
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DIVISIONAL HIGHLIGHTS
• Total revenue surpassed $30 million
• 2,630 units and serviced apartments now under management*

• 111 hostels and nursing home beds now under management*

• Strong growth expected in the 2002/03 financial year

* As at 30 June 2002

$ million
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Better Lifestyles
In delivering better lifestyles for seniors, Australian
Retirement Homes Limited (ARH) has worked to
position itself as a leading and respected owner
and operator of retirement resorts, clubs, villages
and serviced apartments.  

Now with 23 properties across Queensland, 
New South Wales, Victoria, South Australia and
Tasmania, accommodating over 3,300 residents,
ARH is Australia’s largest owner operator of 
retirement living accommodation.

ARH offers a diverse range of lifestyle options 
for independent retirees and delivers a range of
care and personal services for residents living in
serviced apartments and hostel units. Through 
close monitoring of current market needs, ARH
delivers a range of living and lifestyle options 
to match major retirement segments in coastal, 
bayside, metropolitan and semi-rural environs.

During the year, ARH staff and designers developed
new standardised villa, unit and apartment designs
and finishes for future products. This will enable ARH
to offer an enhanced range of living options to meet
the changing market and lifestyle needs of retirees. 

Delivering Strong 
Financial Performance
For the year in review ARH delivered total revenue
surpassing $30 million. This revenue comprised
$20.3 million from the sale of 100 new units
including full stage sell-outs at The Domain and
Manly Gardens in Queensland, Minkara Resort in
New South Wales and Derwent Waters in Tasmania.
The main components of the remaining $11.2 
million included deferred management fees (DMF)
from over 148 resales, nursing home fees and
administration fees.

Recent Acquisitions
By maintaining a close analysis on movements within
the retirement industry, ARH has been able to capitalise
on a number of key opportunities. During the year,
ARH made further inroads into New South Wales and
Victorian markets with the following acquisitions: 

Mountain View Retirement Village, Murwillumbah,
New South Wales: Mountain View is an established,
partially sold village with 220 units and 51 serviced
apartments. ARH believes some additional 
refurbishment and development of the village will
add value to its investment, as well as residents’
investments by further enhancing the vibrance 
of the community.  

Mingarra Retirement Village, Croydon, Victoria:
Mingarra is a newer village with only the initial stage
of construction completed. It currently comprises
36 units and a 60 bed hostel. Plans are underway
for the next stage of development comprising 16
units with a total potential development of a further
103 units.

The purchase of both properties supports ARH’s
capacity to be innovative in pursuing its development
and refurbishment and value-added strategies.

A further acquisition that was completed immediately
after the close of the financial year was FKP Limited’s
purchase of the remaining 50% of Cleveland
Gardens Pty Ltd (owner of Cleveland Gardens 
and Bridgeman Downs Retirement villages), 
making it a wholly owned subsidiary.

RET IREMENT  D IV I S ION
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A New Tax Ruling
A new tax ruling TR2000/D14 was put forward by
the ATO on 30 June 2002. This followed a two year
delay after the withdrawal of the previous tax ruling
which resulted in some uncertainty within the
industry regarding the taxing of retirement village
businesses. The division is pleased to report that
the ATO has accepted the industry’s submission
that deferred management fees should only be
assessable on a realisation basis.  

Another issue that affects future developments is the
potential reduction in the number of new leasehold
village developments due to the withdrawal of trading
stock write-offs on such developments. This may
require legislative change to facilitate future leasehold
developments to enable residents to “come and go”
under leasehold schemes and avoid the extra 
conveyancing stamp duty associated with 
strata schemes.  

Other Legislative and 
Industry Developments
Retirement village legislation in Queensland and
Tasmania was under Government review and a 
new Act was introduced in South Australia in 2002.
This has resulted in some inconsistencies in the
quality and effectiveness of Retirement Village 
legislation across States. Despite these inconsistencies,
ARH, as a leading national owner and operator of
retirement accommodation, will continue to comply
with all relevant legislation while striving to provide
excellence in the diverse range of options, care 
and personal services that are required by residents.

Additionally, ARH is committed to further 
developing its ties with the Retirement Village
Association and Aged Care Queensland - two 
peak bodies that are seeking to develop new 
and improved standards for accreditation of 
retirement villages. The Company is continuing 
with the accreditation of its villages, in order 
to provide a consistent quality of services to 
residents, and add value to residents’ investments,
the Company’s interest in the properties and the
ARH brand.

The Year Ahead
At 30 June 2002, ARH had 2,630 units and serviced
apartments and 111 hostel and nursing home 
beds under management. This base of units under 
management has grown at a compound rate of
17% per annum over the past five years and ARH again
expects that 2003 will be another year of strong growth.

This growth is underpinned by the fact that ARH has
102 units ready for sale, with work on 43 luxury
serviced apartments at Minkara Retirement Resort in
New South Wales almost complete. Land in various
villages already owned and operated by ARH provides
the capacity to build a further 356 units and 163
serviced apartments as demand dictates. 

Another highlight for the year ahead is the 
commencement of construction at the $40 million
Peregian Springs Retirement Country Club mentioned
in last year’s Divisional Report after a protracted
development approval process. When completed the
Country Club will comprise 133 units, 48 serviced
apartments, central facilities, a bowling green, and
a swimming pool. Part of this exciting development
will border the Peregian Springs golf course.
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Derwent Waters Retirement Village, Hobart

Five year growth in units and serviced apartments 
under management
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The Domain Retirement Country Club, AshmoreMinkara Retirement Resort, Bayview

Golf Point Retirement Village, Adelaide Bridgeman Downs Serviced Apartments, Brisbane



INNOVATIVE 
SOLUTIONS

DELIVERING .  .  .

DIVISIONAL HIGHLIGHTS
• Revenue growth of 130% to $133 million
• Several major projects successfully completed in the 

2001/02 financial year
• Double-digit revenue and profit growth expected in the 

2002/03 financial year  
• Growth is underpinned by the $66 million held in 

unconditional contracts

Five year divisional revenue
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Innovative Solutions
With all developments, the Development Division’s
primary aim is to deliver innovative solutions to the
end users of the property. In order to achieve this,
the division is ever mindful of all aspects of the
respective property markets including economic
conditions, social, cultural, political, legislative and
environmental influences, demand trends, competitors,
the current state of technology and the many and
varied stakeholder interests. The division has both
the ability and the leadership to actively respond to
changes in its markets so that it remains a “leader
in property”.

FKP’s innovative approach is demonstrated by the
division’s master planned development at Peregian
Springs, on the Sunshine Coast. This development
is being successfully adapted for the discerning and
sophisticated “baby boomer” market and caters for
the full “sea change” experience. The residential
community has been approved and construction is now
underway, as is construction of a school, 
and a retirement village. Recently, the first
nine holes of the golf course, a major feature of the
project, were completed with the final nine planned
for completion in the new year. This innovative
development is already experiencing strong sales

and it is expected that the estate will be a major
contributor to FKP’s profits in the years ahead.

In addition to the approved master plan for 
the Peregian Springs community, an extensive
Environmental Management Plan has been 
formulated. The plan considers the ecological value
of key vegetation areas and has retained the most
significant section (approximately 70 hectares) as 
a conservation area within the estate. A significant
feature of the plan is the Company’s $80,000 
commitment to fund a project to ensure the 
long-term survival of the endangered Emu-Mountain
Sheoak – one of Queensland’s most threatened
plants. This project will involve research, seed 
collection and the establishment of additional 
populations of the Sheoak both within the estate
and in other suitable locations on the Sunshine
Coast. The preservation of the wetlands has also
been considered and a water quality management
programme has been implemented using a mixture
of structural and non-structural best management
practices, each of which has been proven to be
effective in controlling storm water quality in run
off from urban developments.
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Peregian Springs, Sunshine Coast

212 on Margaret, Brisbane
A
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Delivering Strong 
Financial Performance
For the year in review, the division delivered 
130% revenue growth with total revenue surpassing
$133 million. This revenue comprised $43.1 million
(2001: $28.4 million) from commercial/industrial/retail
sales, $46.1 million (2001: $18.3 million) in residential
unit sales and $37.2 million (2001: $15.5 million) in
land subdivision sales.

Key projects that were completed and sold during
the year included:

Commercial/Industrial/Retail
• Telephone communication centre – Sydney facility for

Vodafone was completed and settled for $25 million;
• 16,000sqm office building – 120 Edward Street was

completed and fully leased. It is likely to be sold
for approximately $61 million in the current year

• 11,000sqm call centre on the Gold Coast – was
leased to Austar and has been completed and
sold for $20 million

• 5,000sqm call centre at Woolloongabba – was
refurbished for Optus and has been completed
and sold for $8.1 million

• Anzac Square Arcade – nine of the remaining shops
have been sold throughout the past financial year.

Residential
• $15.7 million Centro @ Toowong – a 70 unit

development was completed and sold out
• $14.8 million Bowen Point (Cloudland) – a 57

unit development was completed and sold out
• $4.3 million Raffles, Mooloolaba – a 30 unit

development was completed and sold out.

Land Subdivision
• Peregian Springs, Sunshine Coast – over 100 lots sold

during the year generating revenue of $14.6 million
• Rathluba Ridge NSW – over 60 lots sold during the

year generating revenue of $6.2 million
• Several other smaller subdivisions were undertaken

throughout New South Wales and Queensland
generating sales in excess of $17 million.
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Inn on the Park, Toowong

Macarthur Chambers, BrisbanePicton, New South Wales



The Year Ahead
The division is anticipating a particularly strong year
with double-digit growth expected in both revenue
and profitability. The Development Division’s growth
is underpinned by the $66.1 million currently held 
in unconditional sale contracts that are due to 
settle during the year. In addition to this, the sale 
of Mt Sheridan Plaza for $21 million is due to settle
in September 2002 and the division anticipates
realising the profit from the flagship 120 Edward
Street project through the establishment of a property
trust and associated funds management business.

Several of the key projects that will be completed or
undertaken by the division over the next year include:
• $28 million Industrial showroom, Auburn, Sydney

– a 20,000sqm showroom that has been pre-sold
with construction due to commence October 2002

• $30 million Industrial showrooms, Norwest
Business Park, Sydney – to be developed in two
stages. AAMI has a pre-lease commitment for
50% of stage 1

• $14 million The Precinct, Castle Hill, Sydney – 
a unique sub-division offering residents control of
their own streetscape, landscaping and facilities

• $30 million Peregian Springs, Sunshine Coast –
from the next stage of the masterplanned 
development including a school,
retirement village and golf course

• $41 million Marquis on Main, Main Beach 
– 42 units on the Gold Coast, construction 
commenced in August 2002

• $30 million Inn on the Park, Toowong, Brisbane –
93 units to be developed with construction 
commencing in October 2002

• $40 million 212 Margaret Street, Brisbane – 
136 units with construction due to commence 
in October 2002

• $24 million Marina Pacific (Outrigger), Hervey Bay
– a 160 room hotel, construction commenced 
in March 2002 with completion expected by 
March 2003. 

The division is also actively pursuing further 
opportunities in South-East Queensland, metropolitan
New South Wales and metropolitan Victoria to give FKP
Limited a strong presence in these major geographic
areas. Additionally, the division will continue the
disposal of under-performing land assets in regional
areas, focusing on land sub-division projects aimed at
the higher end of the “baby boomer” market.
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Marquis on Main, Main Beach

View looking west from Marquis on Main, Main Beach



INTEGRATED 
SOLUTIONS

DELIVERING .  .  .

DIVISIONAL HIGHLIGHTS
• Total revenue of $84.8 million
• Achieved margins in excess of budget expectations
• Exceeded divisional goal of sourcing 35% of revenues 

from external sources  
• Strong growth is expected in the 2002/03 financial year 

with revenue in the order of $115 million

Five year divisional revenue
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Integrated Solutions
The Construction Division continues to exceed
clients’ expectations through dedication to meeting
programmed delivery dates and project budgets
and commitment to high quality construction. 

The division consistently achieves this level of 
performance through its extensive experience in
providing integrated building solutions and its 
ability to assist with innovative design techniques.

The division’s commitment to providing flexible design
and delivery methods customised to individual
clients’ requirements was clearly demonstrated 
over the past 12 months with a significant number
of projects being generated from repeat business
with satisfied external developers.

The Construction Division’s industry leadership is now
being widely acknowledged, with its experienced
construction team receiving more than 40 design and
construction industry awards over the past two years.
The most prestigious of these awards are the
“Excellence in Energy Awareness Award” and the
“Commercial Highrise over $30M Award” received
from the Master Builders Association for FKP Limited’s
company headquarters at 120 Edward Street,
Brisbane. These awards highlight the division’s 
commitment to achieving FKP Limited’s vision to 
be the leading provider of sustainable buildings 
in the construction industry.

Delivering a Solid Result
The division posted a solid financial performance
during the 2002 year, generating revenue of 
$84.8 million and achieving margins above budget
expectations. The margin increase was particularly
pleasing as it was achieved in a year in which 
external influences, such as delays in anticipated
commencements, dampened planned work flow
and total revenue expectations.

Additionally, in 2002 FKP Constructions exceeded
its goal of sourcing 35% of turnover from external
clients. The Development Division, incorporating
developments with joint venture partners, achieved
approximately 50% of turnover while the balance
was attributed to projects for Australian Retirement
Homes Limited (ARH).

A number of major projects were completed
during the 2002 year including: The Hall Chadwick
Centre, 120 Edward Street, Brisbane; Austar Call
Centre, Robina; Vodafone, Sydney; Marcoola Resort,
Marcoola; Queen of Colonies Stage 2, Caloundra;
Catalina Stage 2, Maroochydore; Centro, Toowong;
Solitaire, Caloundra; and various retirement projects.

The Year Ahead
The Construction Division has a number of exciting
projects both under construction and commencing
in the 2002/03 financial year. The division’s forward
book of work indicates that the current budget 
target of $115 million in revenue is achievable.
Several of the key projects to be undertaken
include Marquis on Main, Surfers Paradise; 
Inn on the Park, Brisbane; Macarthur Chambers,
Brisbane; 212 Margaret Street, Brisbane; Percy
Street, Auburn; Paraquad, Sydney; Marina Pacific,
Hervey Bay; Mt Sheridan Plaza Tavern, Cairns;
Renaissance, Golden Beach; Cabarita, Golden 
Beach; and retirement projects in Peregian Springs,
Bridgeman Downs, Cairns and the Gold Coast.

CONSTRUCT ION  D IV I S ION
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Solar panels from 120 Edward St, Brisbane Austar Call Centre, Robina

These awards highlight the division’s commitment 
to achieving FKP Limited’s vision to be the leading
provider of sustainable buildings in the 
construction industry . . .
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This statement outlines the main Corporate
Governance practices that were in place throughout
the financial year, unless otherwise stated.

Role of the Board
The Board’s primary role is the protection and
enhancement of long-term shareholder value.

To fulfil this role, the Board is responsible for the
overall Corporate Governance of the consolidated
entity including its strategic direction, establishing
goals for management and monitoring the 
achievement of these goals.

Composition of the Board
The names of the directors of the Company in office
at the date of this Statement are set out in the
Directors’ Report.

The composition of the Board is determined using
the following principles: 
• the Board should comprise of at least six directors
• the Chairman of the Board should be an 

independent non-executive director
• the Board should comprise of at least 50% 

non-executive directors
• the Board should comprise directors with an

appropriate range of qualifications and experience
• directors appointed by the Board are subject to

election by shareholders at the following annual
general meeting and thereafter directors (other
than the Managing Director) are subject to 
re-election at least every three years. 

The composition of the Board is continually under
review by all directors to ensure that the Board has
the appropriate mix of expertise and experience.

When a vacancy exists, through whatever cause, or
where it is considered that the Board would benefit
from the services of a new director with particular
skills, directors are asked to nominate suitable 
candidates. The Board reviews potential candidates,
with advice from external consultants if necessary
and then appoints the most suitable candidate.

Conflict of Interest
In accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 and
the Company’s constitution, directors must keep the
Board advised, on an ongoing basis, of any interest
that could potentially conflict with those of the
Company. Where the Board believes that a significant
conflict exists the director is not present at the
meeting whilst the item is considered. Details of
director related entity transactions with the Company
and consolidated entity are set out in Note 28 of
the Company’s 2002 Financial Report.

Director Dealings in Company Shares
The Constitution permits directors to acquire shares
in the Company. Company policy prohibits directors
and certain employees from dealing in Company
shares or exercising options:
• except for the 30 day periods following the

release of the Company’s half-year and annual
results to the Australian Stock Exchange (ASX)
and after the conclusion of the annual general
meeting; and

• whilst in possession of price sensitive information.

Directors must obtain the approval of the Chairman
of the Board and notify the Company Secretary before
they sell or buy shares in the Company. In accordance
with the provisions of the Corporations Act 2001
and the Listing Rules of the ASX, directors advise
the ASX of any transactions conducted by them in
shares in the Company.

Independent Professional Advice 
and Access to Company Information
Each director has the right of access to all relevant
company information and to the Company’s executives.
Subject to prior consultation with the Chairman, a
director may seek independent professional advice
at the Company’s expense.

Remuneration of Directors
The Board determines the remuneration packages
and policies applicable to the Managing Director
and directors themselves. It also plays a role in
evaluation of the performance of the Managing
Director and management succession planning. 

Total remuneration for all non-executive directors
last voted upon by shareholders at the 1999 AGM
is not to exceed $250,000 per annum. 

Under the Board’s Retirement Scheme, retiring 
non-executive directors after five years service receive
a benefit up to a maximum of three times the average
annual remuneration in the three years preceding
retirement. Included in this amount is superannuation
accumulated under the Superannuation Guarantee
provisions.

Further details of directors’ remuneration, 
superannuation and retirement payments are set
out in the Directors’ Report and Note 26 of the
Company’s 2002 Financial Report.

CORPORATE  GOVERNANCE  STATEMENT
FKP Limited and its controlled entities for the year ended 30 June 2002
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Audit Committee 
The Audit Committee must consist of at least three
directors, all of which must be non-executive directors. 

The members of the Audit Committee during the year
were Mr J E Jamieson (Chairman), Mr B W Macdonald,
Mr D C Crombie (appointed 1 November 2001) and
Mr W A Palmer (retired 1 November 2001).

The Committee met twice during the year.

The responsibilities of the Audit Committee include:
• nominating external auditors
• reviewing all published financial reports which

require approval by the Board
• approving the remuneration of external auditors
• reviewing the adequacy of external audit 

requirements
• approving the Code of Corporate Conduct
• receiving and considering the reports of external

auditors

Risk Management
The Board is responsible for identifying areas of
significant business risk and ensuring arrangements
are in place to adequately manage those risks.
These include:
• annual budgets and strategic plans are prepared on

a group and divisional basis for approval by directors
• actual trading results for the group and each 

division are presented to the Board at each Board
Meeting, compared against budget and forecast,
with revised forecasts if required

• comprehensive Board papers containing relevant
operational, strategic, financial and legal information
are prepared by each Divisional Group Manager
and circulated to directors before each meeting

• financial authority limits have been set by the Board
to delegate the Board’s approval process of such
matters including site acquisitions and developments.
Where the cost is above those delegated authorities
approval of the full Board is required. Construction
will not usually commence until the Board’s minimum
level of pre-sale commitment has been achieved

• insurance cover appropriate to the size and nature
of FKP’s operations is carried to reduce the financial
impact of any significant insurable losses.

Continuous Disclosure
The Company Secretary has been appointed as the
person responsible for all communications with the
ASX. This person is also responsible for ensuring
compliance with the continuous disclosure requirements
in the ASX listing rules and overseeing and 
co-ordinating disclosure of information to the ASX.

All information disclosed to the ASX is posted on FKP’s
website as soon as possible after it is disclosed to
the ASX.

Ethical Standards
FKP has a Code of Corporate Conduct which sets
out the standards in accordance with which each
director, manager and employee of FKP is expected
to act. The requirement to comply with these 
ethical standards is communicated to all employees.
The Code covers dealings with customers, suppliers,
competitors, regulatory authorities, the community
and other employees.

Informing Shareholders
The Board of Directors aims to ensure that the
shareholders are informed of all major developments
affecting FKP’s state of affairs. Information is 
communicated to shareholders as follows:
• the concise report is distributed to all shareholders

(unless a shareholder has specifically requested
not to receive the document). The Board also
ensures that the full annual financial report is
available to all shareholders should they request it 

• the half-yearly report contains summarised financial
information and a review of the operations of
FKP during the period

• proposed major changes in FKP which may impact
on share ownership rights are submitted to a
vote of shareholders

• notices of all meetings of shareholders.

All documents that are released publicly are made
available on the FKP’s internet web site at
www.fkp.com.au.

The Board encourages full participation of 
shareholders at the Annual General Meeting 
to ensure a high level of accountability and 
identification with FKP’s strategy and goals.
Important issues are presented to the shareholders
as single resolutions.

The shareholders are requested to vote on the
appointment and aggregate remuneration of directors,
the granting of options and shares to directors and
changes to the Constitution. Copies of the Constitution
are available to any shareholder who requests it.
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SUSTAINABLE AND
PROFITABLE GROWTH

DELIVERING .  .  .

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
• Net profit after tax up 41% to $17.1 million
• Gearing levels significantly reduced
• In excess of $70 million in unconditional 

sales to settle during the 2002/03 financial year*

• Positioned for double-digit earnings growth for 
the 2002/03 financial year

* As at 30 June 2002

Five year return on shareholders’ funds

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

0 3 6 9 12 15 18

Percentage
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The directors present their report together with the
financial report of FKP Limited (“the Company”) and
the consolidated financial report of the consolidated
entity, being the Company and its controlled entities,
for the year ended 30 June 2002 and the auditor’s
report thereon.

Directors
The directors of the Company at any time during 
or since the financial year are:

J E JAMIESON Non Executive Chairman (Age 54)
Joined the Board in 1999 and became Chairman in
November 2001. He commenced with Ray White Real
Estate in 1968 and was appointed a Director in 1975.
He started the Sydney office of Richard Ellis in 1981
and served on the National Management Committee 
of Richard Ellis until he retired in 1985. Since 1986, 
he has operated his own company specialising in real
estate investment and project management. Major
commercial projects he has been involved with include
Grosvenor Place and Governor Phillip Tower in Sydney,
101 Collins Street in Melbourne and Waterfront 
Place in Brisbane. He is currently Director of the 
Surf Lifesaving Foundation and Abney Limited.

B W MACDONALD Non Executive Director (Age 69)
Joined the Board in 1993. Since retiring in 1985 
as joint Managing Director of Macdonald Hamilton 
and Co Ltd, he has served as a director of a number 

of Australian public companies, some of which were
Perpetual Trustees Australia Ltd (Chairman), AMP
Society (Australia Board), Placer Pacific Ltd, CSR
Limited and Allgas Energy Ltd. His current directorships
include Queensland Cotton Holdings Ltd (Chairman),
AP Eagers Ltd (Chairman), Casinos Austria International
Ltd (Chairman), Reef Casino Trust (Chairman), Bank of
Queensland Ltd (Deputy Chairman) and Brisbane Lions
Football Club Limited.

R T FORRESTER Managing Director (Age 51)
Joined the Board in 1987. He is a registered builder
and started his own company in 1977. In 1979 he
joined with Phil Parker to form Forrester Parker Group.
He was a member of the University of the Sunshine
Coast Council from 1996 to 2002 serving as deputy
Chancellor from 1998. He was also the founding
Chairman of Matthew Flinders Anglican College. 
His currently a director of Innovation Centre Sunshine
Coast Pty Ltd.

P PARKER Non Executive Director (Age 56)
Joined the Board in 1987. He is a registered real 
estate agent having operated real estate businesses 
in Darwin, Northern Territory, and on the Sunshine
Coast, Queensland. He spent seven years in Brisbane 
and the Northern Territory in a marketing capacity 
for one of Queensland’s largest land developers. 
In 1975, Mr Parker moved to the Sunshine Coast and 
subsequently established his own real estate business

DIRECTORS ’  REPOR T

Left to right: John Jamieson, Ben Macdonald, Rod Forrester, Phil Parker, Des Forrester, David Crombie

expanding into property management, body corporate 
administration and the sale and leasing of commercial
buildings. In 1979, he co-founded the Forrester Parker
Group with Rod Forrester.

D J FORRESTER Non Executive Director (Age 49)
Joined the Board in 1987. He is a registered builder
and has been involved in the building industry for 
over 30 years. He moved to the Sunshine Coast in
1981 to join the group as Construction Manager of
the Building Division. From 1986 to June 2000 he was
the Managing Director of the now FKP Constructions
with responsibility for all construction activities
Australia wide.

D C CROMBIE BEc Non Executive Director (Age 58)
Joined the Board in 2001. He has had more than 
35 years experience in management, mainly in rural 
industries and organisations. He stepped down as
Managing Director of GRM International Pty Ltd in
June 2000 and remains on the Board. He has also 
been involved in property development activities on the
Sunshine Coast and Brisbane. He is currently Chairman
of Meat and Livestock Australia and the Queensland
Rugby Union, and a Board member of GRAINCO
Australia and the Australian Rugby Union.

W A PALMER Hon D. Phil. Qld Retired Chairman 
Bill joined the Board in 1990, and was Chairman 
from 1993 until he retired in November 2001.
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Review and Results of Operations
The operating result for the year ended 30 June 2002 was as follows:

Consolidated Parent Entity
2002 2001 2002 2001

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Profit from ordinary activities before related income tax expense 24,094 11,317 20,530 5,461 
Income tax (expense)/benefit relating to ordinary activities (7,004) 742 (1,830) 1,225 

Net profit attributable to members of the parent entity 17,090 12,059 18,700 6,686 

A detailed review of the operations of the consolidated entity during the financial year appears in the Chairman’s
Message, Managing Director’s Report and Divisional Reports on pages 2 to 15.

Dividends
The directors have declared a final dividend of five cents per share to be paid on 18 October 2002 in respect of the
year ending 30 June 2002, totalling $5,667,078. The final dividend will be fully franked at the corporate tax rate of 30%.

A fully franked interim dividend of five cents per share was paid on 20 April 2002 totalling $5,659,788. As declared
and provided for in last year’s report, a final franked dividend of five cents per share amounting to $5,659,788 was
paid on 19 October 2001.

State of Affairs
There were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the consolidated entity during the year.

Directors’ Meetings
The number of directors’ meeting (including meetings
of committees of directors) and number of meetings
attended by each of the directors of the company 
during the financial year are:

Directors’ Meetings Audit Committee
Held1 Attended Held1 Attended

J E Jamieson 10 9 2 2
B W Macdonald 10 10 2 2
R T Forrester 10 10 - -
P Parker 10 8 - -
D J Forrester 10 8 - -
D C Crombie 9 7 1 1
W A Palmer 3 3 1 1

1 Reflects the number of meetings held during the time the director held
office during the year.

Principal Activities
The principal activities of the consolidated entity during
the course of the financial year were:
• development for resale of land subdivision, residential

and commercial property
• commercial and residential building and construction

for the group and external parties
• development and management of retirement villages.
• investment in and management of office and 

commercial property
• property and project marketing.

F K P  L I M I T E D S H A R E H O L D E R S ’  R E P O R T  2 0 0 2
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Environmental Regulation
The consolidated entity undertakes property development
in various states. It is subject to State legislation 
regulating development on land. Consents, approvals
and licenses are generally required for all developments
and it is usual for them to be granted subject to conditions.
The consolidated entity complies with these requirements
by ensuring that all necessary consents, approvals 
and licenses are obtained prior to any project being
commenced, and consents, approvals and licenses are
implemented in order to ensure compliance with conditions.
To the best of the directors’ knowledge, all activities
are and have been undertaken in compliance with
these requirements.

During the year the Company won its appeal in the
Planning & Environment Court of Queensland in respect
of its master planned community at Peregian Springs.
The court found that the master plan proposed by the
Company provided significant buffering between areas
developed and conservation areas (approximately 70
hectares) and that the conservation of the flora and
fauna would not be unduly adversely impacted. 

Event Subsequent to Balance Date
Matters arising since balance date have been covered
in the Chairman’s Message, Managing Director’s
Report and Divisional Reports. Further developments
by the time of the AGM will, as appropriate, be
reported in the Chairman’s address to that meeting.

Likely Developments 
Likely developments have been reported as appropriate
in the Chairman’s Message, Managing Directors’
Report and Divisional Reports on pages 2 to 15. 
Further information about likely developments in the
operations of the consolidated entity and the expected
results of those operations in future financial years 
have not been included in this report because disclosure
of the information would be likely to result in 
unreasonable prejudice to the consolidated entity.

Share Options
On the 4 June 2002, 16 employees of the Company
other than directors were granted options under the
Employee Share Option Plan (ESOP). A total of 441,326
options were issued and are exercisable during the
period from 4 June 2004 to 3 June  2007 at an 
exercise price of $1.13.

The names of all holders of options are entered in the
Company’s register, inspection of which may be made
free of charge.

At the date of this report unissued ordinary shares
under the ESOP totalled 3,059,997 as follows: 

No. of Exercise Exercise Period*

Options Price From To

712,996 $1.503 27 April 2000 26 April 2003
904,370 $1.157 25 Jan 2001 24 Jan 2004
542,134 $1.12 1 Feb 2002 31 Jan 2005
459,171 $0.81 27 Mar 2003 26 Mar 2006
441,326 $1.13 4 June 2004 3 June 2007

3,059,997

* Options issued after 28 October 1999 expire on the earlier of the
expiry date or termination of the employee’s employment (other than
for death or retirement).

No person entitled to exercise options pursuant to the
ESOP, had or has any right, by virtue of options, to
participate in any share issue of any body corporate.

During or since the end of the financial year the
Company did not issue any shares as a result of an
employee exercising their option.
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Directors and Senior Executives
Emoluments
The Board is responsible for determining remuneration
packages applicable to the Board members and 
Managing Director. The Managing Director determines
the remuneration packages for the senior executives 
of the Company. The Board remuneration policy is to
ensure that remuneration packages properly reflect 
the person’s duties and responsibilities and that the
remuneration is competitive in attracting, retaining
and motivating people of the highest quality.

Executive directors and senior executives may receive
bonuses based on the achievement of specific goals
relating to the performance of the consolidated entity
(including operational results and cash flow). Options
are also issued under the Employee Share Option Plan.
The ability to exercise options is not conditional on the
Company’s performance. Non-executive directors do
not receive any performance related remuneration.

Details of the nature and amount of each major element of the emoluments of each director of the Company and
each of the five named officers of the Company and the consolidated entity receiving the highest emoluments are:

Base Super Shares Retirement
Emolument Bonuses Contributions Issued Benefits Total

$ $ $ $ $ $

Director
W A Palmer 23,525 - - - 191,134 214,659
B W Macdonald 35,000 - 2,800 - - 37,800
J E Jamieson 85,000 - 6,800 - - 91,800
R T Forrester 450,000 - 34,400 - - 484,400
P Parker 35,000 - 2,800 - - 37,800
D J Forrester - - - - - -
D C Crombie 31,372 - 2,510 - - 33,882

Officers
K Berry 10,096 - 808 - 475,161 486,065
B Jackson 310,954 - 24,500 1,000 - 336,454
T Forrester 295,405 - 26,416 1,000 - 322,821
C MacDonald 233,587 - 82,055 1,000 - 316,642
S Terranova 169,168 - 26,200 1,000 - 196,398

The value of options granted during the year has been determined at nil. Accordingly, no amount has been included
in total emoluments above. During or since the end of the financial year, the Company granted options over unissued
ordinary shares to those of the five most highly remunerated officers as part of their remuneration:

No. of Options Exercise Expiry
Granted Price Date

Officer
K Berry - - -
B Jackson 90,862 $1.13 3 June 2007
T Forrester 51,114 $1.13 3 June 2007
C MacDonald 50,000 $1.13 3 June 2007
S Terranova 8,341 $1.13 3 June 2007

No options have been issued to directors.
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Directors’ Interests
The relevant interest of each director in the share capital
of FKP Limited, at the date of this report is as follows:

Ordinary Shares
2002 2001

B W Macdonald - -
J E Jamieson 100,000 50,000
R T Forrester 17,406,303 17,406,303
P Parker 12,750,686 12,750,686
D J Forrester 3,558,057 3,558,057
D C Crombie 50,000 -

Indemnification and 
Insurance of Officers
Indemnification

Pursuant to the Constitution of the Company all 
directors and officers, past and present, have been
indemnified against all liabilities allowed under the
law. During the year the Company entered into an
agreement, with each of the following current directors,
Mr J E Jamieson, Mr B W Macdonald, Mr R T Forrester,
Mr P Parker, Mr D J Forrester and Mr D C Crombie, 
to indemnify those directors against all liabilities to
another person which may arise from their position 
as directors of the Company and its controlled entities
to the extent permitted by law. The agreement 
stipulates that the Company will meet the full 
amount of any such liabilities, including reasonable
legal costs and expenses.

Rounding of Amounts
The Company is of a kind referred to in ASIC Class
Order 98/100 dated 10 July 1998 and in accordance
with that Class Order, amounts in the 2002 Financial
Report and Directors’ Report have been rounded off to
the nearest one thousand dollars, unless otherwise stated.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board 
of directors.

J E Jamieson R T Forrester
Chairman Managing Director

Dated at Brisbane this 28th day of August 2002.
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Insurance Premiums

During or since the end of the previous financial year,
the Company has paid premiums in respect of directors’
and officers’ liability insurance contracts, for the current
and former directors and officers, including executive
officers of the Company and directors, executive 
officers and secretaries of its controlled entities. 
Under the terms of the insurance contract, disclosure
of the extent of the cover and the amount of the 
premium is prohibited by a confidentiality clause.

Audit Committee
FKP Limited has a formally constituted Audit Committee
of the Board of directors. The members of the audit
committee are Mr J E Jamieson, Mr B W Macdonald
and Mr D C Crombie.

Financial Report
The consolidated financial report and financial report
of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2002,
which are accompanied with an unqualified audit
report, are included in the 2002 Financial Report. 
All references to notes to the financial statements are
to this report, which will be provided to shareholders
upon request and without charge.



Consolidated
2002 2001

Note $'000 $'000

Revenue from sale of goods 176,834 104,217 
Revenue from rendering of services 18,334 21,173 
Other revenues from ordinary activities 2,720 89,846 

Total revenue from ordinary activities 197,888 215,236 

Cost of goods sold (142,668) (91,289)
Marketing expenses (3,013) (3,093)
Administration expenses (7,303) (5,541)
Occupancy expenses (1,006) (1,150)
Cost of sale of investment properties - (81,746)
Employee benefit expenses (13,525) (13,866)
Borrowing expenses (1,251) (5,385)
Other expenses from ordinary activities (5,682) (2,625)

Total expenses from ordinary activities (174,448) (204,695)

Share of net profits of associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method 654 776

Profit from ordinary activities before related income tax expense 24,094 11,317

Income tax (expense)/benefit relating to ordinary activities (7,004) 742 

Profit from ordinary activities after related income tax expense 17,090 12,059 

Profit/(loss) from extraordinary items after related income tax expense - - 

Net profit 17,090 12,059 

Net profit attributable to outside equity interests - - 

Net profit after income tax attributable to members of the parent entity 2 17,090 12,059 

Basic earnings per share 15.10 cents 10.66 cents 

Diluted earnings per share 15.08 cents 10.66 cents 

The statement of financial performance is to be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements set out on pages 28 to 29.
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Consolidated
2002 2001

Note $'000 $'000

Current assets
Cash assets 3,849 26,433 
Receivables 27,636 57,398 
Inventories 134,360 127,136 
Other 4,604 3,707 

Total current assets 170,449 214,674 

Non-current assets
Receivables 22,939 30,939 
Other financial assets 60 531 
Equity accounted investments 2,722 2,247 
Inventories 53,818 43,276 
Property, plant and equipment 12,819 12,306 
Intangible assets 962 1,084 
Deferred tax assets 8,732 8,981 
Other - 514 

Total non-current assets 102,052 99,878 

Total assets 272,501 314,552 

Current liabilities
Payables 39,041 47,995 
Interest-bearing liabilities 28,435 27,786 
Current tax liabilities 5,129 3,038 
Provisions 8,252 8,572 

Total current liabilities 80,857 87,391 

Non-current liabilities
Payables 6,417 2,760 
Interest-bearing liabilities 16,130 62,884 
Deferred tax liabilities 15,089 13,303 
Provisions 131 93 

Total non-current liabilities 37,767 79,040 

Total liabilities 118,624 166,431 

Net assets 153,877 148,121 

Equity
Contributed equity 104,198 104,198 
Reserves 7,188 7,188 
Retained profits 2 42,491 36,727 

Total parent entity interest 153,877 148,113 
Outside equity interest – contributed equity - 8 

Total equity 153,877 148,121 

The statement of financial position is to be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements set out on pages 28 to 29.

STATEMENT  OF  F INANCIAL  POS I T ION
Concise financial report as at 30 June 2002



Consolidated
2002 2001

Note $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers 244,902 146,942 
Payments to suppliers and employees (208,066) (169,868)
Interest received 1,033 1,332 
Borrowing costs including interest and other costs of finance paid (1,251) (5,385)
Income tax paid (2,875) (2,758)
Dividends received - 1 
GST recovered/(paid) 1,585 6,196 

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities 35,328 (23,540)

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for property, plant & equipment (2,472) (2,155)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant & equipment 128 3 
Advances from/(to) controlled entities - - 
Advances from/(to) associates 2,569 - 
Payment for shares in other corporations - (499)
Proceeds from sale of other investments - 1,316 
Proceeds from sale of investment properties - 78,400 
Payment for investment in retirement villages (365) 176 

Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities (140) 77,241 

Cash flows from financing activities
Dividends paid (11,319) (6,783)
Proceeds from borrowings - 30,666 
Repayment of borrowings (46,237) (54,023)

Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities (57,556) (30,140)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held (22,368) 23,561 
Cash at beginning of the financial year 26,200 2,639 

Cash at end of financial year 3,832 26,200 

The statement of cash flows is to be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements set out on pages 28 to 29.
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Statement of Cash Flows
The increase in cash flows provided by operating 
activities of $58.9m results largely from:
• the improved market conditions and sales 

performance providing $97.9m extra receipts 
from customers

• reduced borrowings costs of $4.1m due to the
repayment of borrowings throughout the year

• increased payments to suppliers and employees of
$38.2m as inventory levels also increased for such
projects as MacArthur Chambers, Marquis on Main,
212 on Margaret and Peregian Springs.

The decrease in cash flows provided by investing 
activities of $77.4m is largely due to the sale of
Mincom Central generating $78.4m in the previous year.

The net reduction in borrowings of $22.9m and return
to the payment of a 10 cent dividend during the year,
which increased the dividend payout by $4.5m,
accounted for the increase in cash flows used in
financing activities.

Statement of Financial Position
The consolidated entity’s net assets increased by 3.9%
to $153.9m over the year.

Total assets decreased by 13.4% to $272.5m (2001:
$314.6m). The decrease in total assets principally 
comprise:
• cash assets decreased by $22.6m as borrowings

were repaid
• receivables decreased during the year by $37.8m as

unconditional sales brought to account reduced by
$29.9m to $0.7m in 2002. Finance debtors reduced
by $4.5m and instalments of $2.8m were received in
respect of the deferred settlement of Mincom Central

• inventories increased by $17.8m    
- new acquisitions and construction works carried 

out on the following projects during the year 
include;  Inn on the Park, 212 on Margaret, 
Marquis on Main, Mountain View Retirement 
Village, Mingara Retirement Village, Marina Pacific,
MacArthur Chambers, and 120 Edward Street 

- projects sold out during the year include; Bowen 
Point, Catalina Stage 2, Centro @ Toowong, 
The Domain Retirement Village Stages 11 and 
12 and Manly Gardens Retirement Village Stages 
6 and 8.

Total liabilities decreased by $47.8m to $118.6m largely
due to the repayment of $46.2m in interest bearing
liabilities. Accordingly, the debt to equity ratio
decreased from 43.4% in 2001 to 26.5% in 2002.   

During the year a further 145,803 (2001: 167,805)
ordinary shares were issued for no consideration, 
pursuant to the Company’s Employee Share Plan.

Statement of Financial Performance
The consolidated entity’s revenue decreased by 8% to
$198.1m as last year’s revenue also included the sale
of Mincom Central for $87.8m.

Sales revenue increased by 69.7% to $176.8m (2001:
$104.2m) with residential property sales accounting
for $103.6m (2001: $57.2m) up 81.1% on the strength
of the improved market conditions during the year.
Commercial property sales also increased by 66.4% 
to $39.8m (2001: $23.9m) with projects during the
year including, Austar Robina $6.9m, Vodafone 
Sydney $23.8m and Workcover Woolloongabba $8.1m.

Revenue from rendering of services dropped by 13.4%
to $18.3m (2001: $21.2m) again largely due to the
rental receipts from Mincom Central before it was
sold. Deferred management fees on the resale of
retirement village units increased by 10.7% to $7.2m
(2001: $6.5m). Administration and management fees
earned on retirement villages also increased by 14.9%
to $1.25m (2001: $1.1m).

Individual significant items of expenditure which
impacted the 2002 result were:
• the provision amounting to $2.2m associated with

the under-performing assets which are earmarked
for sale by 30 June 2003

• cost of goods sold increased by 56.3% to $142.7m
(2001: $91.3m) on the back of increased sales 
revenue and tighter cost control.

Return on revenue (net profit attributable to members
of the parent entity on total revenue) increased from
5.6% to 8.6%.

Return on total assets (including intangibles) also
increased from 3.8% to 6.3%.

Return on equity increased from 8.1% to 11.1%.
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D I SCUSS ION  AND ANALYS I S
of the Statement of Financial Performance, Financial Position and Cash Flows



NOTES  TO  THE  F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS
Concise financial report for the year ended 30 June 2002

1. Basis of Preparation of 
Concise Financial Report

The concise financial report has been prepared in
accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, Accounting
Standard AASB 1039 Concise Financial Reports and
applicable Urgent Issues Group Views. The financial
statements and specific disclosures required by AASB
1039 have been derived from the consolidated entity's
full financial report for the financial year. Other 
information included in the concise financial report is
consistent with the consolidated entity's full financial
report. The concise financial report does not, and cannot
be expected to, provide as full an understanding of the
financial performance, financial position and financing
and investing activities of the consolidated entity as
the full financial report.

It has been prepared on the basis of historical costs and
except where stated, does not take into account changing
money values or fair values of non-current assets.

These accounting policies have been consistently applied
by each entity in the consolidated entity and, except
where there is a change in accounting policy as set out
below, are consistent with those of the previous year.

A full description of the accounting policies adopted
by the consolidated entity may be found in the 
consolidated entity's full financial report.

Change in Accounting Policy
There have been no changes in accounting policy 
during the current financial year.
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Consolidated
2002 2001

$'000 $'000

Retained profits at beginning of year 36,727 31,460 
Net profit attributable to members of the parent entity 17,090 12,059 
Dividends (11,326) (6,792)

Retained profits at the end of the year 42,491 36,727 

3. Dividends
Details of dividends proposed or paid by the Company are:

Type Amount Total Date of Franked Percentage
per share $'000 payment tax rate franked

2002
Interim 5.0 cents 5,660 19 Apr 2002 30% 100%
Final 5.0 cents 5,666 18 Oct 2002 30% 100%

11,326 

2001
Interim 1.0 cents 1,132 20 Apr 2001 34% 100%
Final 5.0 cents 5,660 19 Oct 2001 30% 100%

6,792 

2. Retained Profits

4. Subsequent Events
Since 30 June 2002, the Company has sold the Mt Sheridan Plaza shopping centre in Cairns for $21.98m. The settle-
ment of this sale is in two tranches. The first tranche occurs on 30 September 2002 comprising the shopping centre
and tavern for $19.83m. The second tranche occurs on or before 30 September 2004 for $2.15m and comprises the
vacant land adjoining the centre.

The Company has also acquired the remaining 50% of the issued voting shares being 275,000 'A' class shares in
Cleveland Gardens Pty Ltd, obtaining control on the 9th of July 2002. Consideration paid in cash was $4.81m. The fair
value of the net assets of Cleveland Gardens Pty Ltd at the date of acquisition was $4.81m.

The financial effects of the above transactions have not been brought to account in the financial statements for the
year ended 30 June 2002.



The major products/services from which the above segments derive revenue are:

Industry Segments Products/Services
Property development Development of residential, commercial and retail property
Construction Construction of residential, commercial and retail property
Aged care services Development and management of retirement villages
Property investment Investment and management of income producing properties
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Property   Construction Aged Care Property Other Eliminations Consolidated
Development Services Investment

2002 2001 2002 2001 2002 2001 2002 2001 2002 2001 2002 2001 2002 2001
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Revenue
Revenue outside the consolidated entity 133,163 57,987 30,144 17,468 31,571 33,241 1,820 104,745 157 94 -   - 196,855 213,535
Inter-segment revenue -   - 54,623 86,859 -   -   -   -   -   - (54,623) (86,859) -   -   

Total segment revenue 133,163 57,987 84,767 104,327 31,571 33,241 1,820 104,745 157 94 (54,623) (86,859) 196,855 213,535 
Other unallocated revenue 1,033 1,701

Revenue from Ordinary Activities 197,888 215,236 

Result
Segment result 16,130 (2,902) 3,734 3,934 6,909 6,937 (401) 10,855 (3,578) (580) 864 (4,019) 23,658 14,225 

Share of net profit of equity accounted investments -   -   -   -   654 776 -   -   -   -   -   -   654 776 
Unallocated Expenses (218) (3,684)

Profit from ordinary activities before income tax 24,094 11,317 
Income tax expense (7,004) 742 

Net profit 17,090 12,059 

Depreciation & amortisation 24 18 214 184 323 194 281 305 237 168 -   -   1,079 869 
Non-cash expenses other than depreciation 
and amortisation -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   784 -   -   -   784 -  
Individually significant items:
Proceeds on sale of investment properties -   -   -   -   -   -   -   87,782 -   -   -   -   -   87,782 
Written-down value of investment properties sold -   -   -   -   -   -   - (81,747) -   -   -   -   -   (81,747)

-   -   -   -   -   -   -   6,035 -   -   -   -   -   6,035

Assets
Segment assets 172,082 189,325 24,371 20,516 61,138 51,558 12,449 14,195 4,936 42,772 (5,197) (6,061) 269,779 312,305
Equity accounted investments -   -   -   -   2,722 2,247 -   -   -   -   -   - 2,722 2,247

Consolidated total assets 172,082 189,325 24,371 20,516 63,860 53,805 12,449 14,195 4,936 42,772 (5,197) (6,061) 272,501 314,552

Liabilities
Segment liabilities 45,251 38,400 26,148 38,471 15,819 14,604 613 3,101 30,793 71,855 - - 118,624 166,431

Acquisitions of non-current assets 323 32 116 23 1,736 1,284 4 195 293 621 - - 2,472 2,155

5. Segment Information

Inter-segment pricing is determined on an arm's length basis.

Geographical segments
The consolidated entity operates only in Australia.
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In the opinion of the directors of FKP Limited, the
accompanying concise financial report of the consolidated
entity, comprising FKP Limited and its controlled entities
for the year ended 30 June 2002, set out on pages 
24 to 30:

(a) has been derived from or is consistent with the 
full financial report for the financial year; and

(b) complies with Accounting Standard AASB 1039    
Concise Financial Reports.  

Dated at Brisbane this 28th day August  2002.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors.

J E Jamieson R T Forrester
Chairman Managing Director

To the members of FKP Limited

Scope
We have audited the concise financial report of FKP
Limited for the financial year ended 30 June 2002 as set
out on pages 24 to 30, in order to express an opinion
on it to the members of FKP Limited. FKP Limited 
directors are responsible for the concise financial report.

Our audit has been conducted in accordance with
Australian Auditing Standards to provide reasonable
assurance whether the concise financial report is free 
of material misstatement. We have also performed an
independent audit of the full financial report of FKP
Limited for the year ended 30 June 2002. Our audit
report on the full financial report was signed on 
28 August 2002, and was not subject to any 
qualification.

Our procedures in respect of the audit of the concise
financial report included testing that the information in
the concise financial report is consistent with the full
financial report, and examination on a test basis, of evidence
supporting the amounts, discussion and analysis, and
other disclosures which were not directly derived from
the full financial report. These procedures have been
undertaken to form an opinion whether, in all material
respects, the concise financial report is presented fairly
in accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 1039
“Concise Financial Reports”.

The audit opinion expressed in this report has been
formed on the above basis.

Audit Opinion
In our opinion, the concise financial report of FKP
Limited complies with Accounting Standard AASB 1039
“Concise Financial Reports”.

Dated at Brisbane this 28th day August  2002.

PKF J E F Frayne
Brisbane Partnership Partner
Chartered Accountants

DIRECTORS ’  DECLARAT ION
FKP Limited and its controlled entities

INDEPENDENT  AUDIT  REPORT
ON CONC ISE  F INANC IAL  REPOR T
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Distribution of Shareholdings 

There were 5,832 shareholders holding issued ordinary
shares in the Company which were distributed
amongst the shareholders as follows:

Shareholdings Number of Shareholders

1 – 1,000 617
1,001 – 5,000 2,431
5,001 – 10,000 1,392
10,001 – 100,000 1,298
100,001 and over 94

5,832

There were 35 shareholders holding less than 
a marketable parcel.

Voting Rights
On a show of hands every shareholder, present in person
or by proxy or by attorney or by duly authorised 
representative, shall have one vote and on a poll, 
every shareholder so present shall have one vote 
for every share held by such shareholder.

Stock Exchange
FKP Limited, incorporated and domiciled in Australia,
is a publicly listed company limited by shares. It is 
listed on the Australian Stock Exchange with a home
exchange of Brisbane.

On-market Buy-back
There is no current on-market buy-back.

Additional information required by the Australian Stock Exchange Ltd not shown elsewhere in this report is as follows.

Shareholdings (as at 28 August 2002)

Twenty largest shareholders

No. of ordinary Percentage 
Name shares held of capital held

Spotlake Pty Ltd 9,625,468 8.49%
Debenlyn Pty Ltd 7,761,270 6.85%
Spotville Pty Ltd 7,234,972 6.38%
Philip Parker Pty Ltd 5,463,714 4.82%
Clem Jones Pty Ltd 2,993,441 2.64%
Coldstar Pty Ltd 2,023,622 1.79%
Carlo Monte Pty Ltd <DJF Share A/C>               1,528,199 1.35%
Queensland Investment Corporation 1,450,627 1.28%
Mr Keith William Berry 1,124,340 0.99%
Mr Richard Scheinberg 1,102,816 0.97%
Neirol Pty Limited 1,080,684 0.95%
Galufo Pty Ltd 1,050,000 0.93%
Bywater Investments Limited 993,584 0.88%
Mrs Jacqueline Scheinberg 956,114 0.84%
Argo Investments Ltd 767,470 0.68%
Milton Corporation Limited 662,560 0.58%
Hawkbell Pty Ltd 518,038 0.46%
Rathvale Pty Limited 503,600 0.44%
Choiseul Investments Limited 500,000 0.44%
Mentmore Pty Ltd 459,103 0.41%

47,799,622 42.17%

The total number of shares on issue as at 28 August 2002 is 113,341,567.

Substantial shareholders 

The number of shares held by substantial shareholders and their associates are as follows:

Substantial shareholders Manner held No. of shares

Rodney Thomas Forrester Spotlake Pty Ltd 9,625,468
Debenlyn Pty Ltd 7,761,270

R T Forrester 7,565

Philip Parker Spotville Pty Ltd 7,234,972
Philip Parker Pty Ltd 5,463,714
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To Consolidate Shareholdings
Shareholders who want to consolidate their separate
shareholdings into one account should write to the
Share Registrar or their sponsoring broker, whichever
applicable. 

Dividend Reinvestment Plan
The plan has been suspended until further notice.

Chess
FKP Limited shares are traded under the electronic
uncertificated share trading system known as CHESS
and the shares are Issuer Sponsored.

Tax File Numbers (TFN)
Whilst not compulsory, most Australian resident
Shareholders prefer to quote their TFN so as to avoid
withholding tax being deducted from dividends which
are unfranked. Shareholders should advise in writing
their TFN details to the Share Registry or sponsoring
broker, whichever applicable.

As from July 2000 Australian companies have the
option to quote their Australian Business Number 
in lieu of their TFN to avoid withholding tax being
deducted from dividends which are unfranked. 

Change of Name/Address
Shareholders who are Issuer Sponsored should advise
the Share Registry promptly of any change of name
and/or address so that correspondence with them does
not go astray. All such changes must be advised 
in writing and cannot be accepted by telephone.

Shareholders who are in CHESS and Broker Sponsored
should instruct their sponsoring broker in writing
to notify the Share Registrar of any change of name
and/or address.

Direct Payment to 
Shareholders’ Accounts
Dividends may be paid directly to bank, building 
society or credit union accounts in Australia. 
Payments are electronically credited on the dividend
date and confirmed by mailed payment advice.
Shareholders who want their dividends paid this 
way should advise the Share Registrar in writing 
by record date.

Removal from Annual Report
Mailing List
Shareholders who do not want the annual report or
the concise report or who are receiving more than 
one copy, should advise the Share Registrar in writing.
These shareholders will continue to receive all other
shareholder information.

Shareholders with Inquiries
Shareholders with inquiries about their shareholding
should contact the Company’s Share Registrar as follows:

Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited
Level 27 Central Plaza One
345 Queen Street, BRISBANE Qld 4000
GPO Box 523 BRISBANE Qld 4001
Telephone: (07) 3237 2153
Facsimile: (07) 3237 2152
Email: brisbane.services@computershare.com.au

Enquiries of a general nature should be directed 
to the Company Secretary on (07) 3223 3817.

Dividend
The final dividend of five cents per share will be paid 
on 18 October 2002 to shareholders entitled to receive
dividends and registered on 11 October 2002. The 
dividend will be fully 100% franked for Australian 
tax purposes. Overseas shareholders benefit by having
no Australian withholding tax deducted from their 
dividends.
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